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Market performance summary
— July ina snapshot

July was a positive month for the share markets globally and in New Zealand. While inflation continues
to be an issue, many commentators are suggesting it has reached its peak and therefore the aggressive
interest rate increases are less likely. Markets also reacted positively to a number of other factors such
as strong employment growth, improved retail sales in some regions and better than expected earnings.

All investment options in the New Zealand Defence Force Savings Schemes had positive returns.

You should have received a copy of the Annual Report for each of the NZDF Savings Schemes. Please
make sure you check we have your current email address or postal address, by signing into your account
at www.nzdfsavings.mil.nz.

Importance of financial advice should not be underestimated. Before making any changes to your
investment option(s) or making a decision to withdraw your money, you should discuss this with your
financial adviser or an independently appointed Become Wealth (previously named Milestone Direct)
team of advisers by calling 0508 BECOME (0508 232 663) or emailing hello@become.nz.
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A FORCE FOR NEW ZEALAND
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Monthly Commentary Ended 31 July 2022

Global share markets experienced a significant rebound in July, after the June lows.
Expectations of further aggressive interest rate hikes to combat inflation faded,
with many market commentators noting that inflation had likely reached its peak

in most major economies and would begin to ease. The US Federal Reserve (the
Fed) raised US interest rates another 75 bps (0.75%), largely in line with market
expectations. Positive momentum in share markets was built on better-than-
expected earnings data, strong employment growth, and improved retail sales

data across the Eurozone, US and Australasia. Tensions between the East and the
West continued to simmer and warning signals in global growth, and the risks of
recession remained high.

Global shares had their best month of the year to date as markets expect the

Fed to ease their pace of interest rate hikes going forward. Google and Microsoft
announced resilient corporate earnings figures for the second quarter, sparking a
rally led by growth stocks. The MSCI World was up 8.0% in local currency, while the
tech-heavy NASDAQ 100 increased 12.4%.

New Zealand shares also rallied in July, after hitting 18-month lows in June.

The S&P/NZX 50 Index was up 5.8% buoyed by an improvement in investor
confidence on the full border re-opening. The Australian share market performed
similarly, returning 5.7% and managing to shrug off concerns relating to decreased
demand for commodity exports in a recessionary environment.

Global Listed Infrastructure has continued to be one of the better-performing asset

class in 2022 in this volatile market, aided by the defensive nature of the sector

and inflationary defense. Global REIT Index was up 7.8% in July, benefitting from its

positive correlation with global shares and China’s announcement of a USD44 billion
real estate fund to resolve its debt crisis and restore confidence in the industry.
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Is the Market Sell-off Over?
Up until July, markets around the world have had a rough 2022.

Since major markets hit an all-time high on the first trading
day of the year, stock (share) prices have fallen by more
than 20%. Known as a bear market, the losses have been
financially painful. Trillions of dollars in stock wealth have
evaporated this year.

Despite investors’ gloom, the worst of the bear market may
have passed, as prices roared back to life in July. Of course,
stock prices are sure to go up and down in coming days and
weeks. It just may be the downdraft in prices is nearly over.

Looking out on the next seven years — the shortest reasonable
time horizon for stocks given their volatility, and thus risk —
annual stock returns in the mid-single digits seem likely.

Sure, these aren’t the double-digit returns of the two decades
since about 2001, but they are solid returns nonetheless.

Much of the decline in stock prices this year is the result

of investors anticipating higher interest rates. Higher rates
reduce the present value of future corporate profits, from
which stocks ultimately derive their worth. In other words,
higher rates mean the profits that businesses are expected
to earn in the future are worth less today — and thus stock
prices decline.

Stock investors also rightly have high anxiety about the
economy'’s prospects and what that means for corporate
profits. Investors seem all but certain of a recession, as the
current price declines are on par with the median peak-to-
trough decline in stock prices around every recession since
World War Il.

< Become Wealth Monthly Commentary Ended 31July 2022

The good news is that stock investors may have fully bought into
all this bad news on interest rates and the economy’s prospects.
That sounds strange, but to put it another way, current low stock
prices may fully reflect all that has gone wrong.

Most encouraging, global inflation expectations — what
consumers, businesses and investors think inflation will be

in the future — have significantly receded since jumping in the
wake of the Russian invasion of Ukraine.

While there is good reason to be optimistic that the down
market might be coming to an end, stock prices are unlikely
to move up meaningfully until it’s clear that Reserve Banks
across the globe have finished raising interest rates. So, there
might not be a pressing need to jump in and buy a bunch of
investments or stocks right now, as it is also important to
remember that timing ups and downs in the stock market is a
daring and usually losing game. Most of us should ignore the
market’s volatility.

Whether the sell-off has just ended, or whether there’'s more
pain to come, it pays to ignore the noise and invest for the
long-run. The globally intertwined Western economy and
businesses, as always, will prevail. One of the best ways to do
this is to continue to make regular contributions to your NZDF
saving scheme.

It may take time, but stock prices will rise again.

If you would like to discuss anything above, possibly in relation
to one or more of the NZDF Savings Schemes,
it would be our pleasure to assist:

0508 BECOME (232 663) hello@become.nz

Joseph Darby
Chief Executive
Become Wealth (formerly Milestone Direct)

A Disclosure Statement is available on request and free of charge

Become Wealth Limited believes the information in this publication is correct, and it has reasonable grounds for any opinion or recommendation found within this publication on the date of this publication. However, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage incurred by any person as a result
of any error in any information, opinion or recommendation in this publication. Nothing in this publication is, or should be taken as, an offer, invitation or recommendation to buy, sell or retain any investment in or make any deposit with any person. The information contained in this publication is
general in nature. It may not be relevant to individual circumstances. Before making any investment, insurance or other financial decisions, you should consult a professional financial adviser. This publication is for the use of persons in New Zealand only.
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 July 2022

New Zealand Defence Force FlexiSaver Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %

013
1.89
260
3.40
4.09
4.68
511

1Month %
015
2.04
279
3.54
4.23
478
519

1Month %
017
216
2.84
3.64
434
4.82
524

3 Months %
0.31
0.00
-0.44
-0.65
-0.88
-115
-1.29

3 Months %
0.37
-010
-0.41
-0.67
-0.84
1.22
-1.35

3 Months %
0.40
0.04
-0.46
-0.66
-0.84
-1.23
-1.40
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FYTD' %
0.36
-1.25
-1.94
-2.47
-2.96
-3.40
-3.83

FYTD' %
0.42
148
-210
-2.69
-311
-3.67
-41

FYTD' %
0.46
-147
-2.25
-2.82
-3.26
-3.83
-4.33

1Year %
0.54
-3.68
-4.37
-4.93
-5.28
-5.78
-7.62

1Year %
0.63
-4.07
-4.66
-514
-519
-5.76
-7.65

1Year %
0.70
-4.24
-4.73
-5.37
-5.43
-5.81
-7.57

5 Years %

0.67
213
2.98
4.30
5.50
6.47
71

5 Years %

0.79
229
318
4.51
5.85
6.81
740

5 Years %

0.82
238
3.34
4.67
593
6.99
762

Notes

The investment returns shown on

this page are based on the unit price
movements of each investment portfolio
and are after tax at the rate indicated
and after fund charges that are charged
within the unit prices.

Each investor’s returns within an
investment portfolio will depend on timing
of contribution payments and actual fees
charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
therefore indicative of investment results
but June differ from the actual after fees
and tax returns achieved by individual
investors.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
from 1 April 2022
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 July 2022

New Zealand Defence Force KiwiSaver Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %
013
210
293
3.79
452
517
5.07

1Month %
015
228
310
3.97
4.66
5.27
519

1Month %
017
237
3.21
4.04
474
5.35
5.20

3 Months %
0.32
-014
-0.52
-110
142
-1.56
-1.27

3 Months %
0.36
-0M
-0.54
-1.07
-1.45
-1.63
-1.29

3 Months %
0.38
-010
-0.52
-115
-144
-1.50
-144
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FYTD' %
0.36
-1.40
-210
-310
-3.69
-4.01
-3.78

FYTD' %
0.41
-1.56
-2.32

-3.30
-3.94
-4.34
-4.03

FYTD' %
0.44
-1.62
-2.49
-3.52
-410
-4.38
-4.36

1Year %
0.51
-342
-4.27
-5.29
-5.80
-614
-7.56

1Year %
0.58
-4.00
-4.67
-5.49
-5.80
-6.19
-7.35

1Year %
0.63
-2.79
-4.31
-5.73
-5.59
-5.45
-710

5 Years %

0.73
228
317
4.28
5.38
6.42
714

5 Years %

0.83
247
3.22
4.55
572
6.74
745

5 Years %

0.90
2.87
3.53
4.58
591

7.05
761

Notes

e The investment returns shown on
this page are based on the unit price
movements of each investment portfolio
and are after tax at the rate indicated
and after fund charges that are charged
within the unit prices.

e Each investor’s returns within an
investment portfolio will depend on timing
of contribution payments and actual fees
charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
therefore indicative of investment results
but June differ from the actual after fees
and tax returns achieved by individual
investors.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
from 1 April 2022
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 July 2022

Defence Force Superannuation Scheme

PIR

28%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

175%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

PIR

10.5%
prescribed
investor
rate (PIR)

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

Fund

Cash
Conservative
Moderate
Balanced
Growth

High Growth
Shares

1Month %
014
215
2.99
3.85
455
516
5.08

1Month %
016
230
313
4.05
4.67
5.31
5.20

1Month %

017
2.39
3.37
411

477
534
5.28

3 Months %

0.34
-0.05
-0.50
-1.08
-1.31

-1.54
-118

3 Months %
0.39
-0.04
-047
-0.93
-1.40
-1.56
-1.29

3 Months %
043
-0.05
-0.35
-1.08
142
-1.64
-1.36
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FYTD' %
0.40
-1.31
-21
-3.09
-3.58
-4.02
-3.68

FYTD' %
0.45
-1.47
-2.25
-3.16
-3.92
-4.29
-412

FYTD' %
0.50
-1.58
-2.24
-343
-410
-4.53
-4.27

1Year %
0.62
-3.45
-4.22
-519
-5.60
-6.17
-7.56

1Year %
0.70
-3.84
-4.40
-5.22
-5.72
-6.14
-742

1Year %
-416
-4.56
-5.52
-5.79
-5.97
-7.56

5 Years %

0.75
227
312
4.38
5.46
6.41
714

5 Years %

0.87
245
3.45
4.70
5.82
6.85
760

5 Years %

4.67
5.61
7.05
7.71

Notes

The investment returns shown on

this page are based on the unit price
movements of each investment portfolio
and are after tax at the rate indicated
and after fund charges that are charged
within the unit prices.

Each investor’s returns within an
investment portfolio will depend on timing
of contribution payments and actual fees
charged allowing for any fee rebates.
The after tax and fees returns shown are
therefore indicative of investment results
but June differ from the actual after fees
and tax returns achieved by individual
investors.

‘~’ indicates that investment option was
not operating for the full period or did not
have funds invested for the full period.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is
from 1 April 2022
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Investment Returns For Periods Ended 31 July 2022

One Month One Year Key

NZ Shares
S&P/NZX 50 (with ICs)

Overseas Shares (Local Currency
MSCI World (Local Currency)

Overseas Shares (Unhedged)

9.4% MSCI World (Unhedged)
8% . 78%
5.8% 5% Global Property (Hedged)
. 6% FTSE EPRANAREIT Developed
2.4% .69
11% 1%
0.2% 81%  -5.6% 66% 1% 27% Global Infrastructure (Hedged)
FTSE Global Core Infrastructure 50/50
NZ Fixed Interest
Bloomberg NZ Bond Composite
NZ Cash
ANZ 90 Day Bank Bills
o N .o o N .« Overseas Fixed Interest (Hedged)
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This document was prepared by New Zealand Defence Force (NZDF), Milestone Direct and Mercer (N.Z.) Limited (Mercer). The document has been published as a general information service and does not
take account of the investment objectives, financial situation and/or particular needs of any person. Before making any investment decision, you should take financial advice as to whether your intended action is
appropriate in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Neither NZDF, Milestone Direct, nor Mercer or any related parties accepts any responsibility for any inaccuracy.

Copyright 2022 Mercer (N.Z) Limited. All rights reserved.
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