

New Zealand Defence Force Savings Schemes

Monthly report

For the period ended 31 July 2022

Market performance summary

- July in a snapshot
- July was a positive month for the share markets globally and in New Zealand. While inflation continues to be an issue, many commentators are suggesting it has reached its peak and therefore the aggressive interest rate increases are less likely. Markets also reacted positively to a number of other factors such as strong employment growth, improved retail sales in some regions and better than expected earnings.
- All investment options in the New Zealand Defence Force Savings Schemes had positive returns.
- You should have received a copy of the Annual Report for each of the NZDF Savings Schemes. Please make sure you check we have your current email address or postal address, by signing into your account at **www.nzdfsavings.mil.nz**.
- Importance of financial advice should not be underestimated. Before making any changes to your investment option(s) or making a decision to withdraw your money, you should discuss this with your financial adviser or an independently appointed Become Wealth (previously named Milestone Direct) team of advisers by calling 0508 BECOME (0508 232 663) or emailing hello@become.nz.



hei mana mō aotearoa A FORCE FOR NEW ZEALAND

Monthly Commentary Ended 31 July 2022

Global share markets experienced a significant rebound in July, after the June lows. Expectations of further aggressive interest rate hikes to combat inflation faded, with many market commentators noting that inflation had likely reached its peak in most major economies and would begin to ease. The US Federal Reserve (the Fed) raised US interest rates another 75 bps (0.75%), largely in line with market expectations. Positive momentum in share markets was built on better-than-expected earnings data, strong employment growth, and improved retail sales data across the Eurozone, US and Australasia. Tensions between the East and the West continued to simmer and warning signals in global growth, and the risks of recession remained high.

Global shares had their best month of the year to date as markets expect the Fed to ease their pace of interest rate hikes going forward. Google and Microsoft announced resilient corporate earnings figures for the second quarter, sparking a rally led by growth stocks. The MSCI World was up 8.0% in local currency, while the tech-heavy NASDAQ 100 increased 12.4%.

New Zealand shares also rallied in July, after hitting 18-month lows in June. The S&P/NZX 50 Index was up 5.8% buoyed by an improvement in investor confidence on the full border re-opening. The Australian share market performed similarly, returning 5.7% and managing to shrug off concerns relating to decreased demand for commodity exports in a recessionary environment.

Global Listed Infrastructure has continued to be one of the better-performing asset class in 2022 in this volatile market, aided by the defensive nature of the sector and inflationary defense. Global REIT Index was up 7.8% in July, benefitting from its positive correlation with global shares and China's announcement of a USD44 billion real estate fund to resolve its debt crisis and restore confidence in the industry.



Monthly Commentary Ended 31 July 2022



United States

The US experienced its second consecutive quarter of negative GDP growth – the traditional signifier of an economic recession. The decrease of -0.9% in GDP growth over the second quarter of 2022 was driven by a decline in government spending, investment and inventories amid recessionary concerns. Driven by slowing growth in the US, China and the Eurozone, the International Monetary Fund revised its global growth outlook to 3.2% in 2022 and 2.9% in 2023, a downgrade of -0.4% and -0.7% respectively.

Europe

European energy ministers had agreed on a deal to cut gas consumption by 15% in order to limit its dependency on Russian gas supplies. The agreement means a mandatory reduction in energy consumption for EU countries during periods of shortage, and may add upwards pressure to energy prices.

China

Chinese banks face mortgage losses of up to USD350 billion. Confidence in the domestic property market has plummeted, leaving a large number of real estate projects to stall and triggering a boycott of mortgage repayments across more than 90 cities in the country.

New Zealand

Confidence data continued to remain near record lows with marginal improvements. The July ANZ Consumer and Business Survey reported confidences are at recessionary levels with lower investment and profit expectations month on month.



Is the Market Sell-off Over?

Up until July, markets around the world have had a rough 2022.

Since major markets hit an all-time high on the first trading day of the year, stock (share) prices have fallen by more than 20%. Known as a bear market, the losses have been financially painful. Trillions of dollars in stock wealth have evaporated this year.

Despite investors' gloom, the worst of the bear market may have passed, as prices roared back to life in July. Of course, stock prices are sure to go up and down in coming days and weeks. It just may be the downdraft in prices is nearly over.

Looking out on the next seven years — the shortest reasonable time horizon for stocks given their volatility, and thus risk annual stock returns in the mid-single digits seem likely. Sure, these aren't the double-digit returns of the two decades since about 2001, but they are solid returns nonetheless.

Much of the decline in stock prices this year is the result of investors anticipating higher interest rates. Higher rates reduce the present value of future corporate profits, from which stocks ultimately derive their worth. In other words, higher rates mean the profits that businesses are expected to earn in the future are worth less today — and thus stock prices decline.

Stock investors also rightly have high anxiety about the economy's prospects and what that means for corporate profits. Investors seem all but certain of a recession, as the current price declines are on par with the median peak-totrough decline in stock prices around every recession since World War II. The good news is that stock investors may have fully bought into all this bad news on interest rates and the economy's prospects. That sounds strange, but to put it another way, current low stock prices may fully reflect all that has gone wrong.

Most encouraging, global inflation expectations — what consumers, businesses and investors think inflation will be in the future — have significantly receded since jumping in the wake of the Russian invasion of Ukraine.

While there is good reason to be optimistic that the down market might be coming to an end, stock prices are unlikely to move up meaningfully until it's clear that Reserve Banks across the globe have finished raising interest rates. So, there might not be a pressing need to jump in and buy a bunch of investments or stocks right now, as it is also important to remember that timing ups and downs in the stock market is a daring and usually losing game. Most of us should ignore the market's volatility.

Whether the sell-off has just ended, or whether there's more pain to come, it pays to ignore the noise and invest for the long-run. The globally intertwined Western economy and businesses, as always, will prevail. One of the best ways to do this is to continue to make regular contributions to your NZDF saving scheme.

It may take time, but stock prices will rise again.

If you would like to discuss anything above, possibly in relation to one or more of the NZDF Savings Schemes, it would be our pleasure to assist:

0508 BECOME (232 663)

hello@become.nz

Joseph Darby Chief Executive Become Wealth (formerly Milestone Direct)



A Disclosure Statement is available on request and free of charge

Become Wealth Limited believes the information in this publication is correct, and it has reasonable grounds for any opinion or recommendation found within this publication. However, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage incurred by any person as a result of any error in any information, opinion or recommendation to buy, sell or retain any investment in or make any deposit with any person. The information contained in this publication is general in nature. It may not be relevant to individual circumstances. Before making any investment, insurance or other financial decisions, you should consult a professional financial adviser. This publication is the scenario only.

New Zealand Defence Force FlexiSaver Scheme

PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
28% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.13	0.31	0.36	0.54	0.67
	Conservative	1.89	0.00	-1.25	-3.68	2.13
	Moderate	2.60	-0.44	-1.94	-4.37	2.98
	Balanced	3.40	-0.65	-2.47	-4.93	4.30
	Growth	4.09	-0.88	-2.96	-5.28	5.50
	High Growth	4.68	-1.15	-3.40	-5.78	6.47
	Shares	5.11	-1.29	-3.83	-7.62	7.11
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
17.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.15	0.37	0.42	0.63	0.79
	Conservative	2.04	-0.10	-1.48	-4.07	2.29
	Moderate	2.79	-0.41	-2.10	-4.66	3.18
	Balanced	3.54	-0.67	-2.69	-5.14	4.51
	Growth	4.23	-0.84	-3.11	-5.19	5.85
	High Growth	4.78	-1.22	-3.67	-5.76	6.81
	Shares	5.19	-1.35	-4.11	-7.65	7.40
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
10.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.17	0.40	0.46	0.70	0.82
	Conservative	2.16	0.04	-1.47	-4.24	2.38
	Moderate	2.84	-0.46	-2.25	-4.73	3.34
	Balanced	3.64	-0.66	-2.82	-5.37	4.67
	Growth	4.34	-0.84	-3.26	-5.43	5.93
	High Growth	4.82	-1.23	-3.83	-5.81	6.99
	Shares	5.24	-1.40	-4.33	-7.57	7.62

Notes

- The investment returns shown on this page are based on the unit price movements of each investment portfolio and are after tax at the rate indicated and after fund charges that are charged within the unit prices.
- Each investor's returns within an investment portfolio will depend on timing of contribution payments and actual fees charged allowing for any fee rebates. The after tax and fees returns shown are therefore indicative of investment results but June differ from the actual after fees and tax returns achieved by individual investors.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is from 1 April 2022

New Zealand Defence Force KiwiSaver Scheme

PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
28% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.13	0.32	0.36	0.51	0.73
	Conservative	2.10	-0.14	-1.40	-3.42	2.28
	Moderate	2.93	-0.52	-2.10	-4.27	3.17
	Balanced	3.79	-1.10	-3.10	-5.29	4.28
	Growth	4.52	-1.42	-3.69	-5.80	5.38
	High Growth	5.17	-1.56	-4.01	-6.14	6.42
	Shares	5.07	-1.27	-3.78	-7.56	7.14
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
17.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.15	0.36	0.41	0.58	0.83
	Conservative	2.28	-0.11	-1.56	-4.00	2.47
	Moderate	3.10	-0.54	-2.32	-4.67	3.22
	Balanced	3.97	-1.07	-3.30	-5.49	4.55
	Growth	4.66	-1.45	-3.94	-5.80	5.72
	High Growth	5.27	-1.63	-4.34	-6.19	6.74
	Shares	5.19	-1.29	-4.03	-7.35	7.45
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
10.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.17	0.38	0.44	0.63	0.90
	Conservative	2.37	-0.10	-1.62	-2.79	2.87
	Moderate	3.21	-0.52	-2.49	-4.31	3.53
	Balanced	4.04	-1.15	-3.52	-5.73	4.58
	Growth	4.74	-1.44	-4.10	-5.59	5.91
	High Growth	5.35	-1.50	-4.38	-5.45	7.05
	Shares	5.20	-1.44	-4.36	-7.10	7.61

Notes

- The investment returns shown on this page are based on the unit price movements of each investment portfolio and are after tax at the rate indicated and after fund charges that are charged within the unit prices.
- Each investor's returns within an investment portfolio will depend on timing of contribution payments and actual fees charged allowing for any fee rebates. The after tax and fees returns shown are therefore indicative of investment results but June differ from the actual after fees and tax returns achieved by individual investors.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is from 1 April 2022

Defence Force Superannuation Scheme

PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
28% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.14	0.34	0.40	0.62	0.75
	Conservative	2.15	-0.05	-1.31	-3.45	2.27
	Moderate	2.99	-0.50	-2.11	-4.22	3.12
	Balanced	3.85	-1.08	-3.09	-5.19	4.38
	Growth	4.55	-1.31	-3.58	-5.60	5.46
	High Growth	5.16	-1.54	-4.02	-6.17	6.41
	Shares	5.08	-1.18	-3.68	-7.56	7.14
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [*] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
17.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.16	0.39	0.45	0.70	0.87
	Conservative	2.30	-0.04	-1.47	-3.84	2.45
	Moderate	3.13	-0.47	-2.25	-4.40	3.45
	Balanced	4.05	-0.93	-3.16	-5.22	4.70
	Growth	4.67	-1.40	-3.92	-5.72	5.82
	High Growth	5.31	-1.56	-4.29	-6.14	6.85
	Shares	5.20	-1.29	-4.12	-7.42	7.60
PIR	Fund	1 Month %	3 Months %	FYTD [°] %	1 Year %	5 Years %
10.5% prescribed investor rate (PIR)	Cash	0.17	0.43	0.50	-	-
	Conservative	2.39	-0.05	-1.58	-4.16	-
	Moderate	3.37	-0.35	-2.24	-4.56	-
	Balanced	4.11	-1.08	-3.43	-5.52	4.67
	Growth	4.77	-1.42	-4.10	-5.79	5.61
	High Growth	5.34	-1.64	-4.53	-5.97	7.05
	Shares	5.28	-1.36	-4.27	-7.56	7.71

Notes

- The investment returns shown on this page are based on the unit price movements of each investment portfolio and are after tax at the rate indicated and after fund charges that are charged within the unit prices.
- Each investor's returns within an investment portfolio will depend on timing of contribution payments and actual fees charged allowing for any fee rebates. The after tax and fees returns shown are therefore indicative of investment results but June differ from the actual after fees and tax returns achieved by individual investors.
- '-' indicates that investment option was not operating for the full period or did not have funds invested for the full period.

* FYTD means Financial Year to Date, which is from 1 April 2022



This document was prepared by New Zealand Defence Force (NZDF), Milestone Direct and Mercer (N.Z.) Limited (Mercer). The document has been published as a general information service and does not take account of the investment objectives, financial situation and/or particular needs of any person. Before making any investment decision, you should take financial advice as to whether your intended action is appropriate in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Neither NZDF, Milestone Direct, nor Mercer or any related parties accepts any responsibility for any inaccuracy.

Copyright 2022 Mercer (N.Z) Limited. All rights reserved.

MONTHLY REPORT NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE SAVINGS SCHEMES